
If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 

 
Friday, 3 November 2023 
 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of 
Interests card available at the meeting and return it to the 
Democratic Services Officer before leaving the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the 
requirement to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect 
of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 
October 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Planning Officer Reports 

 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining 
planning applications and to give consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following agenda items. 
 

11 - 16 

 
6.   23/01257/FUL  Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, 

Tyne and Wear 
 
To determine a full planning application from Smulders 
Projects UK for the erection of a new workshop building (55m x 
270m x 41m) at Yard C to accommodate welding and 
fabrication activities (Re-submission to amend windows). 
 

17 - 58 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee  
 

Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) Councillor Julie Cruddas (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Steve Cox Councillor Ian Grayson 
Councillor Tracy Hallway Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Cath Davis  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

 
Present:   Councillor J Cruddas (Chair) 

  Councillors C Davis, C Johnston, J Montague, 
P Oliver, R O'Keefe, J O'Shea, A Spowart and 
M Thirlaway 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors W Samuel, S Cox, I Grayson and 
T Hallway 

  
PQ37/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute 
members were reported: 
  
Councillor R O’Keefe for Councillor I Grayson 
Councillor A Spowart for Councillor S Cox 
 
  
PQ38/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
  
Councillor C Johnston reported that he considered that he had predetermined 
application 23/01141/FUL and would leave the meeting whist the application was 
determined. 
  
Councillor M Thirlaway reported that the company that he worked for, not in a 
managerial capacity, had a limited interaction with the applicant company in 
respect of application 23/01141/FUL.  He confirmed that he had not predetermined 
the application and would approach the application with an open mind.    
  
  
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

PQ39/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ40/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning application listed in the following minutes. 
  
The Committee’s legal advisor referred to the quasi-judicial nature of the 
Committee and explained that decisions should be based on the information 
contained in the report and presented at the meeting and take account of 
material considerations.  He explained that evidence presented by members of 
the public could refer to non-material considerations but these could not be 
considered by Members when making a decision on an application.     
  
 
  
PQ41/23 23/01141/FUL  The Sandpiper, Farringdon Road, Cullercoats, Tyne And 

Wear, NE30 3ER 
 

  
(Councillor C Johnston withdrew from the meeting at this point and took no part 
in the deliberation and voting on the application) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Malhotra Leisure Limited for the demolition of the existing public 
house and the redevelopment of the site to provide 1no. drinking establishment 
with expanded food provision (Sui Generis) and 14 apartments, associated car 
parking, infrastructure and landscaping works. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.  The report also made reference to the planning 
history of the site and the subsequent appeal to the Planning Inspectorate which 

Page 6



Planning Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

had been dismissed on the grounds of a lack of the completed S106 agreement. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Kathryn Lane 
addressed the Committee on behalf of a number of local residents who objected 
to the proposed development.  Ms Lane explained that the main issue related to 
the height of the building and the proposed windows which were out of character 
of the area and intrusive.  She also referred to the cumulative impact of an 
increase in traffic and parking which would impact on residents and lead to an 
overspill in surrounding streets.  She also explained that the application before 
the Committee was the same design with the same objections. 
  
Fraser Doherty also addressed the Committee.  He explained that the plans were 
identical to those previously considered and refused by the Committee.  He 
made reference to the properties affected by overshadowing and loss of light 
from the development and provided examples in relation to the effect it would 
have on neighbouring properties at various times of the year.  He also referred to 
the impact that the development would have on the efficiency of solar panels 
that residents had had installed.  Reference was also made to the right to light 
and that similar applications had been refused in the past. 
  
Councillor Willie Samuel had been granted permission to speak to the Committee 
as a Ward Councillor for Cullercoats.  He explained that there was a substantial 
body of residents who had objected to the application.  He referred the size of the 
4-storey building and said that it was too large for the site and out of keeping 
with the area.  He also explained that the development was not in a town centre 
location and that there were currently issues in relation to traffic movements and 
the surrounding roads would not be able to cope with the increased traffic from 
the development. 
  
Councillor Samuel also made reference to the planning inspector’s decision to 
dismiss the appeal in relation to the previous application and that this was an 
almost identical application before the Committee today.  He referred to the 
developers lack of communication/engagement with local residents and asked 
the Committee to consider the merits of the application.     
  
(Councillor W Samuel withdrew from the meeting at this point)  
  
  

Page 7



Planning Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

Harvey Emms of Lichfields addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant 
to respond to the speakers’ comments.  He explained that the officer report in 
front of the Committee was comprehensive and that the representations against 
the development had decreased.  He also referred to the decision of the Planning 
Inspector and also explained that the pub was not a community asset and would 
have to close.  He referred to the lack of a 5-year housing land supply, that the 
development met the Authority’s parking standards and the hight and massing 
of the development had been accepted by the planning officer and also the 
Planning Inspector. He also addressed the issue of daylight/sunlight and 
explained that the development was in accordance with the required standards.  
The development was compliant in relation to the provision of affordable homes 
and Section 106 payments and he explained that the planning officers had not 
identified any grounds to refuse the application.   
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
  

a)    The height, scale and massing of the development within the local street scene; 
b)    The adequacy of the proposed car parking provision and vehicular access to the site 

particularly with reference to the nature of the development and the traffic levels and 
parking in the local area; 

c)     The landscaping scheme for the development and the loss of a number of trees from 
the site; 

d)    The decision of the Planning Inspector in relation to application 21/02539/FUL and its 
relevance to the current application. 

e)    The effect of the Housing Land Availability Assessment which confirmed that the 
Council did not have a five-year housing supply of deliverable housing sites.  
Consequently, there was a presumption in favour of the development unless the 
impacts of the development significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.   

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation. 
  
On being put to the vote, 6 members voted for the recommendation and 2 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and  
(2) The Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to 
issue a notice of grant of planning permission subject to: 
i) the completion of the legal agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure financial contributions;           
ii)        the conditions set out in the planning officers report and addendum;  
iii)       the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 

Page 8



Planning Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
  
(Reasons for the decision:  The Committee concluded that having regard to the 
relevant policies contained in the Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy 
Framework the proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle 
of development and its impact on the character and appearance of the area 
and highway safety.  The Committee also had regard to the finding of the 
Planning Inspector in relation to application 21/02539/FUL on the site.)  
 
  
PQ42/23 111 Marine Avenue, Whitley Bay - Tree Preservation Order 2023 

 
(Councillor Johnston returned to the meeting at this point) 
  
The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the 111 
Marine Avenue, Whitley Bay Tree Preservation Order 2023. 
  
The Council had been notified of the intention to remove a number of trees to the 
front of 111 Marine Avenue, Whitley Bay.  In response the Authority had decided to 
make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect two of the trees, namely a 
Sycamore and a Cherry Tree at the location.  The Tree Preservation Order had 
been served on those people with an interest in the land in May 2023. 
  
An objection to the TPO had been received from engineers acting on behalf of the 
insurance company investigating a claim for subsidence.  The objection 
concluded that the trees should be removed due to the damage caused to the 
property.  Additional information in relation to the damage caused to the 
properties had been submitted which had indicated that the damage had been 
caused by ground movement. The Committee had also been advised that 
permission had been granted for the removal of two trees located nearer to the 
property than the trees covered by the TPO.   
  
The Committee also considered further objections to the making of the TPO from 
the agent acting on behalf of the landowner and from the neighbours at number 
113 Marine Avenue which had been set out in an addendum circulated in advance 
of the meeting.  Officer’s comments in relation to the additional information had 
also been included in a second addendum circulated in advance of the meeting. 
  

Page 9



Planning Committee 
 

6 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

The Committee considered the objections together with the comments of the 
planning officers and the Council’s Landscape Architect before deciding whether 
to: 
  

a)    Confirm the TPO without modification; 
b)    Confirm the TPO with modifications; or 
c)     Not to confirm the TPO 

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation that 
the TPO be confirmed without modification. 
  
On being put to the vote 9 members voted for the recommendation and 0 
members voted against the recommendation.  
  
Resolved that the 111 Marine Avenue, Whitley Bay Tree Preservation Order 2023 be 
confirmed without modification. 
  
(Reason for decision:  The Committee was satisfied that the trees merited 
protection via a TPO due to the contribution they make to the amenity and 
character of the area.  The TPO did not prevent works being undertaken to the 
trees but ensured that any works carried out did not cause damage to the trees.    
The protection of the trees by a TPO was in accordance with Policy DM5.9 trees, 
woodland and hedgerows of 
[...]
s with an open 
mind and ensure that they take account of all the relevant matters before 
reaching a decision. Any Member (including any substitute Member) who finds 
themselves in this position at the Planning Committee are advised to state, prior 
to consideration of the application, that they have taken a public view on the 
application. 
  
 
Lobbying of Other Members 
 
While recognising that lobbying of members has an important role in the local 
democratic process, all other members should ensure that their response is not 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 14



Planning Agenda Content 
14.11.23 committee list 
03/11/23 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
1 23/01275/FUL  Wallsend  
  

Hadrian Yard A B And C Hadrian Way Wallsend Tyne And Wear   
  
 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



INIT 

 
 
 
Item No: 1   
Application 
No: 

23/01275/FUL Author: Jackie Palmer 

Date valid: 21 September 2023 : 0191 643 6336 
Target 
decision date: 

21 December 2023 Ward: Wallsend 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Hadrian Yard A B And C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear,  
 
Proposal: Erection of a new workshop building (55m x 270m x 41m) at Yard 
C to accommodate welding and fabrication activities (Re-Submission to 
amend windows)  
 
Applicant: Smulders Projects UK 
 
 
Agent: Lambert Smith Hampton 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
- Whether the principle of the development is acceptable; 
- The impact upon surrounding occupiers; 
- The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area; 
- Whether sufficient parking and access would be provided; and 
- The impact on trees and ecology. 
 
1.2 By way of information, members of the committee should be aware that the 
lawfulness of the decision to grant permission for the workshop in December 
2022 is subject of a judicial review (legal challenge). The challenge has been 
brought on two grounds, the first relating to alleged non-compliance with 
Environmental Impact Regulations and the second to the committee having been 
misled in applying the NPPF tilted balance in reaching its decision. The legal 
challenge is due to be considered by the High Court in mid-December. There is 
further commentary on the legal challenge as appropriate later in this report. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The building subject of this application is substantially complete and is 
currently being fitted out. The gantry cranes continue to operate under the terms 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



INIT 

of the specific planning permission for their use, but they have now effectively 
been enclosed by the building. 
 
2.2 This application has been submitted because the construction of the building 
has not been carried out in full accordance with the approved plans. The 
arrangement of the windows to the north and south elevations are different. The 
LPA has invited the applicant to submit an application to regularise the situation 
and seek permission for the building as built. Normal processes are followed in 
the determination of a retrospective application and the Committee must consider 
this current application on its own 
[...]
 of the original so that the grant of permission 
subject of the challenge is so material to the determination of this current 
application. They consider that until the challenge is decided, the LPA cannot 
lawfully or rationally decide what weight to give the existing permission because it 
is not yet known if the decision to grant that permission was lawful. 
 
14.2 Whilst these comments are noted, the application before Members whilst 
being similar to that already approved, is to be determined by the Planning 
Committee on its individual merits, being assessed in full against national and 
local planning policy and guidance. 
 
14.3 It is noted that the Court would generally encourage the defendant in a 
challenge to seek to remedy the fault claimed. It is not therefore considered 
necessary to delay the determination of this current application. 
 
15.0 Conclusion 
15.1 It is officer advice that the proposals are in accordance with the North 
Tyneside Local Plan. The development accords with the allocation of the site for 
employment use, specifically supporting marine/offshore related development on 
the River Tyne North Bank. The development would secure economic 
development in accordance with the NPPF.  In officer opinion the principle of 
development is acceptable. 

Page 41



INIT 

 
15.2 The building proposed is, by necessity, of a substantial scale and has a 
significant visual impact, in particular when viewed from within the immediately 
surrounding area. It will be difficult to secure mitigation which can reduce this 
impact. In visual terms, the colour of the cladding has been selected to reduce 
visual impact and established planting helps to screen the building from some 
viewpoints. The site is within a location which is characterised by larger industrial 
structures and equipment, although the building will be taller than other buildings. 
 
15.3 There are however benefits in enabling works which currently take place 
outside within an enclos
[...]
  Thereafter the development shall not be implemented otherwise 
than in accordance with the scheme approved under the planning consent. 
          
         Any additional reports should be written in accordance with the current 
government guidelines including but not exclusive of those including in the 
BS10175 2011+A1 2013, BS 5930 2015 +A12020, Verification Requirements for 
Cover Systems YALPAG Version 3.4 - November 2017, Land Contamination 
Risk Management - Environment Agency. 
          
         Reason:  To ensure that the potential contamination of the site is properly 
investigated and its implication for the development approved fully taken into 
account having regard to policy DM5.18 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) 
and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 43



INIT 

7.    A flood evacuation plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing to the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the use of the building.  
The operation of the unit shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plan. 
          Reason: To prevent any impact from flooding from any sources in 
accordance with the NPPF and Policy DM5.12 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
2017. 
 
8.    Prior to operational activities taking place within the workshop, acoustic 
fabric doors must be installed.  These shall thereafter be retained and the 
workshop doors of the modular unit must be kept closed whenever fabrication 
activities take place, except for access, egress and in case of an emergency. 
         Reason: In the interest of residential amenity with regards to policy DM5.19 
of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 
9.    Prior to the occupation of the workshop a noise management plan must be 
produced, submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
and implemented thereafter. The noise management plan must be reviewed 
annually or whenever there are any alterations to the structure.  The noise 
management plan must be 
[...]
irements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
  

Page 47



INIT 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Application reference: 23/01275/FUL 
Location: Hadrian Yard A B And C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Erection of a new workshop building (55m x 270m x 41m) at Yard 
C to accommodate welding and fabrication activities (Re-Submission to 
amend windows) 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
AC0000820329  

 

Date: 02.11.2023 

 

Page 48



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 23/01275/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
2.0 Highways Network Manager 
2.1 Comments of New Developments Team 
 
2.2 This application is for the erection of a new workshop building - 55m by 270m 
by 40m - at Yard C to accommodate welding and fabrication activities.  It is a 
resubmission of application reference 22/01495/FUL to amend the windows. 
2.3 The site is long-established, and access & parking remain unchanged.  
Conditional approval is recommended. 
Condition: 
The Construction Management Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details and retained for the duration of construction. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the development having regard 
to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
Informatives: 
The applicant is advised that it is an offence to obstruct the public highway 
(footway or carriageway) by depositing materials without obtaining beforehand, 
and in writing, the permission of the Council as Local Highway Authority.  Such 
obstructions may lead to an accident, certainly cause inconvenience to 
pedestrians and drivers, and are a source of danger to children, elderly people 
and those pushing prams or buggies.  They are a hazard to those who are 
disabled, either by lack of mobility or impaired vision.  Contact 
Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
The applicant is advised that a license must be obtained from 
[...]
ather created dust. Smulders made 
efforts to minimise the dust by spraying water but weren’t always successful.)  
 
Representation on behalf of the claimant in the legal challenge 
It would be unlawful and irrational for the Council to determine the Application 
before the ongoing judicial review proceedings have been decided. Given that 
the Application is substantively a re-submission of the previous application, the 
grant of permission that is currently under challenge is so obviously material that 
the Council would have a duty to have regard to it in determining the current 

Page 55



INIT 

Application. We note that the applicant, Smulders Projects UK Ltd, has referred 
to the grant of permission reference 22/01495/FUL in its Planning, Design and 
Access Statement. 
 
Ground 2 of the judicial review claim (that was granted permission by the Court to 
proceed by way of an Order dated 9 May 2023) is that the officer report erred in 
law by advising members that they had to apply the tilted balance contained in 
the National Planning Policy Framework. This ground of challenge is therefore 
relevant to the entirety of the officer report and the principle of development, as it 
is not possible to conclude what members would have decided had they not been 
misled by the report. In this context, it is particularly notable that the vote in 
favour of granting permission was only five votes to four.  
 
As this ground has not been determined, the Council is not in a position to 
lawfully or rationally decide what weight to give the planning permission under 
challenge, because it is not known if the decision to grant permission was taken 
on a lawful basis. The Council should not therefore determine the Application 
until the ongoing judicial review claim has been decided.  
 
We trust that determination of the Application will therefore be delayed pending 
the outcome of the ongoing judicial review proceedings accordingly. We reserve 
the right to apply to the Co
[...]
es
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 23/01257/FUL  Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors S Cox, I Grayson, T Hallway, C Johnston, 
J Montague, P Oliver, J O'Shea and M Thirlaway 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and C Davis 

  
PQ43/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no Substitute Members reported. 
 
  
PQ44/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ45/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ46/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning application listed in the following minute. 
  
  
PQ47/23 23/01257/FUL  Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, Tyne 

and Wear 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with 
three addenda circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 



Planning Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

application from Smulders Projects UK for the erection of a new workshop 
building (55m x 270m x 41m) to accommodate welding and fabrication activities. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.  It was explained that there had been a legal 
challenge in relation to the previous permission granted for the site and that the 
previously approved building had been substantially completed although the 
windows did not match what had previously been approved.  The Committee 
was reminded that it must consider the current application on its merits and not 
attach any weight to the previous application when determining the application 
currently before the Committee. It was also explained that further details of the 
lighting scheme and landscaping would be submitted and an additional 
condition would be imposed in relation to a scheme to specify how 
apprenticeships, training and employment opportunities would be delivered.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Chris Black, a local 
resident, addressed the Committee.  He explained that he considered that it 
would be unlawful for the Committee to determine the current application, which 
was substantially the same as the previous application, prior to the High Court’s 
consideration of the judicial review in respect of the previous application in 
relation to the site.  He suggested that a short deferral of the application would 
allow the judicial review to take place.  Mr Black then made reference to the 
development’s height and impact on amenity and he also referred to the failure 
to abide by the planning restrictions in relation to the creation of dust, 
construction outside of authorised hours and the noise associated with the 
operation of the site.  He explained that residents had not been considered during 
the course of the construction of the development and he made reference to the 
impact that the lighting on site had had on peoples sleep and the associated 
effect on the residents’ quality of life. 
  
James Cullingford of Lambert Smith Hampton addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.  He explained that he supported and agreed with the 
conclusions reached by the officers.  He also explained that a review of the 
lighting scheme had been commissioned and would be available by the end of 
January 2024.  He also confirmed that the applicant had taken appropriate 
action as soon as it had been made aware of the issue regarding lighting and 
had installed timers on the lighting to ensure that the lights were switched off at a 
suitable time, he also explained that further consideration was to be given to the 



Planning Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

orientation of the external lighting.  He also confirmed that the applicant had 
been reminded of the obligation to comply with the noise conditions and that 
noise validation was to be carried out and submitted in January 2024.  In relation 
to concerns over the control of dust from the site he explained that the works to 
create the required hardstanding were around 60% complete and the applicant 
had tried its best to minimise the impact of dust on residents.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
 

·       The legal position in relation to the determination of the current application 
prior to the conclusion of the judicial review of the previous application.  The 
Committee’s legal advisor advised the Committee that, whilst material 
considerations in relation to an application were a matter of law, the weight 
attached to the considerations was a matter for the members of the 
Committee to determine.  The Committee was advised that the application 
before it was a fresh application and should therefore be decided on its 
own merits.  It was explained that the Committee could not be criticised for 
attaching no weight to the previous permission granted and making a 
decision on the application before the Committee.  It was also explained 
that the Committee could, if it wished, defer consideration of the current 
application but officer advice was that a decision on the current 
application could be made. 
  
The legal advisor also explained that the judicial review related to two 
technical grounds, the environmental impact assessment and the 
presence of certain wording in the report.  The court would only assess 
whether the previous planning permission was valid in relation to the two 
elements outlined above and not undertake a wholesale review of the 
decision to grant planning permission or consider the wider merits of the 
development.  It was suggested therefore that the outcome of the legal 
proceedings would be unlikely to be helpful to the Committee in 
determining the current application, which did not have those defects.  It 
was also explained that whether the original application was quashed or 
not had no bearing on the applicant’s right to make a second application 
and have that application determined, the alleged technical failings in 
relation to the earlier application did not prevent a second application 
being considered without the alleged defects.   It was therefore suggested 
that the benefits of deferring the application were unclear.  If the previous 



Planning Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

application was quashed the applicant would have the second application 
determined as normal or the judicial review would be dismissed and the 
applicant would have two permissions; 

·       Potential breaches of the previously agreed conditions in relation to the 
construction of the development and the impact that this had on local 
residents;  

·       Conditions in relation to noise and lighting from the development and the 
possible use of blackout materials and sound attenuation measures in 
relation to the external doors; and 

·       The employment and training opportunities for local people as a result of 
the development. 

The Chair proposed acceptance of the Planning Officer’s recommendation and 
an additional condition in relation to employment and training matters. 
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members voted for the recommendation and 1 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and addenda and the imposition of the following additional condition: 
  
Within two months of the date of this consent, a scheme specifying how 
employment and training opportunities will be offered and/or apprenticeships 
provided shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter, the scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed details unless alternative arrangements to secure the specified works 
have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To enable the Council to put forward local eligible unemployed people 
with a view to securing work and training opportunities and encourage 
employment in accordance with Policy S2.1 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
2017.     
  
(Reasons for Decision: The Committee concluded that having regard to the 
relevant policies contained within the Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) the proposed development was acceptable in terms of the 
principle of development and accords with allocation of the site for employment 
use and would secure employment opportunities in accordance with the NPPF)  


